

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BATTLE BORN INVESTMENTS COMPANY, LLC; FIRST  
100 LLC; 1ST ONE HUNDRED HOLDINGS LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Rod J. Rosenstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kellam M. Conover  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
rrosenstein@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

April 25, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Procedural History .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Government Needs To Stop Avoiding Judicial Scrutiny Of Its Forfeiture Claims .....	12
II. The Decision Below Entrenches A 6-3 Circuit Split On The Question Presented .....	17
A. Six Circuits Do Not Require Claimants To Explain Their Ownership Interest .....	17
B. Three Circuits Require Claimants To Explain Their Ownership Interest .....	22
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	25
A. Petitioners Established A Colorable Interest In The 1HQ3 Wallet.....	25

B. The Ninth Circuit Was Wrong To Require Petitioners To Explain That Interest .....	26
IV. There Are No Vehicle Problems.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>United States v. Battle Born Invs.         Co.</i> , No. 22-16348 (Aug. 18, 2023).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Judgment and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, <i>United States v.         Approximately 69,370 Bitcoin (BTC),         Bitcoin Gold (BTG) Bitcoin SV (BSV) &amp;         Bitcoin Cash (BCH) seized from         1HQ3Go3ggs8pFnXuHVHRytPCq5fGG8         Hbhx</i> , No. 20-cv-07811 (Aug. 16, 2022) .....	App-8
Appendix C	
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting Motions to Strike Claims, Denying Motion to Intervene, <i>United         States v. Approximately 69,370 Bitcoin         (BTC), Bitcoin Gold (BTG) Bitcoin SV         (BSV) &amp; Bitcoin Cash (BCH) seized from         1HQ3Go3ggs8pFnXuHVHRytPCq5fGG8         Hbhx</i> , No. 20-cv-07811 (Mar. 25, 2022) ....	App-11

Appendix D

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, *United States v. Battle Born Invs. Co.*, No. 22-16348 (Dec. 12, 2023)..... App-24

Appendix E

Declaration of Jeremiah Haynie in Support of United States’ Motion to Strike, No. 20-cv-07811 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2021)..... App-26

Appendix F

Declaration of Jacky Lee in Support of Claimants’ Opposition to Motion to Strike and Select Exhibits, No. 20-cv-07811 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2021) ..... App-37

Appendix G

Declaration of Jay Bloom in Support of Claimants’ Opposition to Motion to Strike, No. 20-cv-07811 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2021)..... App-75

Appendix H

Declaration of Joseph Gutierrez in Support of Claimants’ Opposition to Motion to Strike, No. 20-cv-07811 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2021) ..... App-79

Appendix I

Declaration of Ryan Andersen in Support  
of Claimants' Opposition to Motion to  
Strike, No. 20-cv-07811 (N.D. Cal. Aug.  
10, 2021)..... App-89

Appendix J

*Relevant Provisions*

18 U.S.C. § 983 ..... App-93



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Mercado v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 873 F.2d 641 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>United States v. \$8,720.00</i> , 264 F.3d 1140, 2001 WL 822496 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars</i> <i>(\$17,900.00) in U.S. Currency</i> , 859 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4, 9, 14, 20, 21, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v.</i> <i>\$31,000.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 872 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2017).....	2, 3, 5, 11, 14, 18
<i>United States v.</i> <i>\$38,570 U.S. Currency</i> , 950 F.2d 1108 (5th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>United States v.</i> <i>U.S. Currency, \$81,000.00</i> , 189 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>United States v.</i> <i>\$133,420.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 672 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v.</i> <i>\$148,840.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 521 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2008).....	3, 4, 11, 17, 20 26, 27, 28, 29

<i>United States v.</i> <i>Funds in Amount of \$239,400,</i> 795 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19, 29
<i>United States v.</i> <i>\$304,980.00 in U.S. Currency,</i> 732 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>United States v.</i> <i>\$515,060.42 in U.S. Currency,</i> 152 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 1998).....	18, 27
<i>United States v.</i> <i>\$557,933.89, More or Less, in U.S. Funds,</i> 287 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4, 11, 18, 28
<i>United States v.</i> <i>\$579,475.00 in U.S. Currency,</i> 917 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v.</i> <i>\$774,830.00 in U.S. Currency,</i> 2023 WL 1961225 (6th Cir. Feb. 13, 2023).....	19
<i>United States v.</i> <i>\$11,071,188.64 in U.S. Currency,</i> 825 F.3d 365 (8th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Cambio Exacto, S.A.,</i> 166 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18, 27
<i>United States v. Contents of Account Nos.</i> <i>3034504504 &amp; 144-07143,</i> 971 F.2d 974 (3d Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>United States v. Funds Held ex rel. Wetterer,</i> 210 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13

<i>United States v. One 1998 Mercury Sable</i> <i>Vin: 1MEMF5OU4WA621967,</i> 122 F. App'x 760 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>United States v. One Lincoln Navigator 1998,</i> 328 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2003).....	5, 14, 19
<i>United States v.</i> <i>One Parcel of Real Prop. with Bldgs.,</i> <i>Appurtenances &amp; Improvements Known as</i> <i>116 Emerson St.,</i> 942 F.2d 74 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>United States v. Phillips,</i> 883 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Real Prop. Located &amp; Situated at</i> <i>404 W. Milton St.,</i> 650 F. App'x 233 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Real Prop. Located at 110 Collier Drive,</i> 793 F. Supp. 1048 (N.D. Ala. 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Starlin,</i> 76 F.4th 92 (2d Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Union Bank for Sav. &amp; Inv. (Jordan),</i> 487 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	21
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 983 .....	1, 4, 5, 19, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. R. G .....	8, 15
N.D. Cal. Civ. L.R. 16-7.....	7

**Other Authorities**

- Cassella, Stefan D.  
 Asset Forfeiture Law in the United States  
 § 7-13(d) (2d ed. 2012) ..... 5, 14
- Compl.,  
*Battle Born Invs. Co. v. DOJ*,  
 No. 1:24-cv-00067 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2024),  
 ECF No. 1..... 10
- Knepper, Lisa, et al.,  
 Inst. for Justice, Policing for Profit:  
 The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture  
 (3d ed. 2020), *available at* <https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/policing-for-profit-3-web.pdf>..... 4, 12, 13
- Note,  
*How Crime Pays: The Unconstitutionality of  
 Modern Civil Asset Forfeiture as a Tool of  
 Criminal Law Enforcement*,  
 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2018)..... 13
- Pimentel, David  
*Civil Asset Forfeiture Abuses:  
 Can State Legislation Solve the Problem?*,  
 25 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 173 (2017)..... 13
- van den Berg, Michael  
*Comment: Proposing a Transactional  
 Approach to Civil Forfeiture Reform*,  
 163 U. Pa. L. Rev. 867 (2015)..... 13
